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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Tae Petitioner herein request variances to permit a total of 1,090

parking spacea in lleu of the required 1,267 spaces for the total shopping
center project known as the Baltimore West Shopping Center as more particu-
larly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioner appeared and testified and was representad by Mewton A,

Wiliiams of Nolan, Plumhoff and Williamd, Charterad, There were no Protes-

tanis.
The Petiticner was supported in his testimony by Charles K, Stark, a

Ragistered Ruiveyor of G.W. Stephens,Jr.and Associates and by Mr. Willamain, a

Professional Planner.

Evidence was proffered by the Petitioner's attorney and additional

proffers were made oy the Prtitioner and Mr, Willemain. 511 of the testimony

indicates that the conditions precedent of Section 307 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Requlations have or will be met and complied with in reference to the

subject variances,

The specific testimony also indicated that the particular shopping center

nas an appropriate mix of retail establishments that do not result in poak

parking usage that colincides between all of the retail uses, Therefore, the

parking lut is rarely crowded. In the opinion of all of the witrsnaer, there

has never been a shortage of packing spacses.
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' vhe deli/carryout will have its largest use,

lhml of the Petitioner ia to allow a section of the newest strip
¢ stores shown in Petitionar's Bxhibit 27 to be mblet to a mmll dell/

;?Mﬂl:q-num with limited seats for patrons. The establishment is
“ described as breskfast and lunch orientsd for employees of the stores in the
m%u: center and local trade from the business establishments., This dell/

carryout is not anticipsted to have a bar establishmant or a liquer license.
during the moining and lunch
hours, which will not directly interfere with the retail establishwant parking
neads .

It is found that the testimony, clearly, establishes that the requestec
variance would not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations and would mot result in substantial detriment to
the public good. Purthermore, it has been established that the requirements
from which the Petitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use of the
land due to the special condition unigue to this particular parcel and, there
is no evidence in the record to indicate that the subject variance would be
derrimental to tiwe public health, safety and general welfara.

After consideration of all of the testimony arsl the evidence presentad,
it is the opinion of the Zening Commissioner that the pet ition for the subject
variances should be granted .

vursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, are! the public
hearing on the Petition held, and for tha re-sons qiven above, the rexuestond
variances should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED, By the Zoning Cormissioner of Baltimore County
this ffjidny of January, 1988 that the variance to permit a tatal of 1,090
parking spaces in lieu of the recpuired 1,267 parking spaces which are rogulrod

by the Baltimore County Zonife kequlatinns be and ia hereby GRANTEHD, from and

qu
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conditions precedent upon the rellef granted heraint

1. The Petitioner shall limit the use of the subject
variancs for only the delicatessen/carryiut restaurant
Asscribed in the findings and on Petitloner's Exhibit 1.

2. The Petitioner shall limit use of the varisnce
to the purpose listed herein and on Petitionsr Exhibit 1.

3. The Petitionar shall nct transfar the subject varisnoce
mmuﬂmmuwtlm, in the event the
deli/carryout rertaurant fails to operats for any Oon® Year
period of time, then the subject variance shall lapee.

i. The Petitioner shall not permit any tavern, bar, or bar
restaurant business to operate on this site at the location
described on Petitiomec's Exhibit 1. Purthermore, the

petitioner shall not permit any liquor sales or nightclub
operation at this site.

5. 1In the event the Petitioner falls to comply with the
roquirementa of this Order, the grantad variance shall

lapse.
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AE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE ZONING COMH1SS1ONER

sW/5 Baltimore Hatlonal Plke,
approx. 2200°' SW of C/L of
Rolling Rd4., lst Dletrict

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

COMBINED PROPERTIES, INC., Case No. BB=-213%-A

Petltioner

.....

1988

January 14,

Newton Willlams, Esquire
1105 Hampton Plaza

300 E. Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

fetition [or Zoning Varlance
Case No. B8B=-215-A
Combined Properties,Inc. Petitioner

Faz:

Dear Mr. Willlams:

Pursdant to the recent hearing held on the subject case, please be
advised that your Petition for Zoning Variance has been Granted.

1f you have any questions conceruing this matter, please do not hesilate
to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

). RORERT HAINES 7 7
ZONING COMM1SSIONER

JRH 1mn
enc losure
or:Peoples Counsel

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please eater the appearmoce of the People’s Counsel in the above-

capt toned matter., Noticea should be sent of any hearing dates of other

proceedings in this Datier and of the passage of any areliminacy or

Fimal Ozdes

A

phyllis Cole Friedman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

A

P ?{ >
.-;‘Efi.l o CERAE g et e
Feter Max Ziomerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Rooe 223, Court douse
Towson, Maryland 21204

494-2188

! HEAEBY CERTIFY that on this 13th day of Fovember, 1987, a copy

of the foreg. ng Entr? of Appearance was matled todewton A. Willlama,

Enquire, Nolan, Plumhoff & Willlams, Chartered, 04 W. Pennay'wvania Ave.,

Tuwson, HD 21204, Attorney for Petitloner.
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PETITION FOR Z0OMING VARIANCE
sW/S Baltimore National Pike, approx. 2200' SW
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Combined Properties, Inc. - Petitioner
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Dear Mr. Willisssi
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Please be advised thal _’ZQFE {s due for advertising and poating of
the above-referenced property. 711 advertising and posting fees must be pald

prior to the hearing. [# not remove the 3ign from the progerty from Lhe time it
is posted by this office untll the ‘ay of the hearing itself. L y vy =y —y ol
4 G Gy B Mawrber 12, 1987

THi5 FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONMING SIGH AND POST RETURHELD

ON THE DA: OF THE HEARING OF THE ORDLA SHALL WCT _BE TSSUEL

Please make your check payable to Bal timore County, Maryland and forward
Maryland 21204. %

ra the Zoning Office, County office Building, Room 112, Towson,
Zoning Commisaioner
of Baltimore County
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